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CENTRAL ADWULNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ALLAHABAL BENCH
ALLAHABAD

Original Application No. 1328 of 1992
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( By Hon'ble Mr. S. Das Gupta, Member ‘'A'

The relief prayed for by the applicant
in this Original Application filed under Section 19
of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 is that the
respondents be directed to allow time bound promotion
to the applicant wee.f. 2.5.1988 instead of 30.6.90

with all consequential benefits.

2. The applicant in this case was appointed
as Postal Assistant in Allahabad Division w.e.f =

25.9.1972 and has been working in that post since
then. He completed 16 years of un_interrupted

service on 25.9.1988 and was thus eligible for con-

sideration for the ‘time bound promotion to lower

selection grade w.ef. 25.9.1988¢
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ILn view of the provisions contained in the Director
Genera}, Post & Telegraph, New Delhi orders dated -
16.12.,1983 and 17.12.1983. A copy of these orders

has been placed at Annexure A=2 to this applicatione.
The grievance of the petitioner is that he was den-
ied this time bound promotion on his completion of

16 years of service and the said promotion was given
to him only wee.f. 30.6.1990. The applicant pref-

erred a representation to the Director, Postal Ser-
vices, Allahabad on on 10.1.1989 and senﬁ:reminders

but, to no avaeil. Hence this petitione

3o In their Counter-reply the respondents
have averred that the aprlicant was not found fit
for time bound promotion on completion of 16 years
service as his serviceswere not satisfactory. They
have also averred that the applicant was given a
charge memo under rule 16 of the C.C.S.(C.C.A) Rules
1965 on 12.2.1990 and was eventually awarded the
penalty of Censure on 29.6.1990. The applicant

was giuen time bound prﬁmo'tion WiE-f- 30:6..1.9%#

4. We have heard the learned counsel for

both the parties and carefully perused the records .

5 o & The reference to the orders dated 16.12.83

and 17.12.83 reproduced in Annexure (A=2) reveals
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that the Post and Telegraph department evolved a
scheme for giving a time bound promotion to all off-
icials belonging to basic Grade in Groupt 'C' and ‘D!

to which there is direct recruitment either from out-

side and/or by means of limited competitive examination

from lower cadres and who have completed 16 years of
service in that grade. The scheme was to come into
effect from 13.11.1983, As regardf§the postal depart-
ment :i.—ksn——ee-a-ev';'i-n-ad, the Head of Circles/Divisional Sup=-
erintendents/Heads of other functional units were dir-
ected that weeef. Ole4.1984 they would identiﬂ?a? the
officiak belonging to the cadres covered under the
scheme, who will complete 16 years of service upto
3lst March of the next year. The Departmental Pro-
motion Comnittee meeting will be convened before

30th June to consider fitness of the cfficials com=-
pleting 16 years of service in the grade during the

Years

6. The applicant had admittedly completed
16 years of service in the grade of Postal Assistant
on 30.,5.1988., In terms of instructions contained in
the aforesaid orders of the department of Post and
Teleyraph, the D.P.C. to promote the applicant along=-

4
with the others pr!Eave been held before 30th June,

s
1988 and the criteriaf

ASaotad by the BiPic Hans
"fitness® of the officials for promotion. It is
reueaq# from the facts of the case that the D.P.C.
was acﬁually held in September, 1988 and based on

1ts recomnendstions ang order dated 19.9.1988(Ann.A-3)

was 1ssued by the Senior Superintendent of Post offices
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Allahabad Division in which it was indicated that
the applicant among otherf was not found fit for pro-
motion to the next higher scale on the basis of his
records. If, the D.P.C. had actually considered, the
records of service of the applicaan?Zund him unfit |
for promotion, the. applicant obvioﬁsly has no case,

Let us therefore éxamine what reggrds the D.P.C. re=- |

lied upon to find the applicant unfit for promotion. [©

7o The applicant has very specifically stated
in para 4.5 of the application that no adverse entry

in his C.K. was ever communicated to him. The Ies= 1

T

pondents have not specifically denied this contention

but have stated that the applicant was involved in

the case of misconduct/misbehaviour and the action
against him was pending. From this averment as well

as the averment made in the para 3 of the Counter-reply

it becomes clear that the basis for finding the app-

1
licant unfit for promation was the fact that he was

involved in the case of misconduct/misbehaviour for
which action against him was pendinge. But, was this
action pending at. the time when the D.P.C. considered
the case of the applicant for promotion? The answer
obviously is in the negative, &ince by their own
averment, the charge meme under Rule 16 of the
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 was issued only on 29.6.90 where-
as the D.P.C. meeting was convened in September, 1988.
Since no charge were framed against the applicant at

the time when the D.P.C. meeting was convened, it

1
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it cannot be said that disciplinary action was pending

against the applicant at that point of time.

8. In the case of State of Madhya Pradesh

Versus Bani singh and Another (A.T.R.1990(1) S.C. 581)

-
which was referred,by the learned counsel for the
L
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applicant during the course of arguments, it was held

by the Supreme Court; e
"Normally pendancy or contemplated initia- I=-
tion of disciplinary proceedings against a
bandidate must be considered to have abso-
lutely no impact upon, to his right to be
considered. If the departmentcl .enquiry
had reached the stage of framing of charges

after a prima facie case has been made out,
the normal procedure followed as mentioned
by the Tribunal was 'sealed cover' procedure
but if the disciplinary proceedings had not
reacned a stage of framing of the charge af-
ter prima facie case is established the con-
sideration for the promotion to higher or
selection grade cannot be withheld merely

on the ground of pendancy of such discipli-

nary proceedings." I

9. In the instant case also it is obvious that |
the departmental enquiry for alleged misconduct/mi s- |
behaviour against the applicant had not reached tfathe
stage of framing: of ccharges and nor were the charée:

actually framed until much after the date of meeting
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The D.P.C. therefore clearly erred in finding the
applicant unfit for promotion merely on the basis
of certain allegations against the applicant of

misconduct/misbehaviour for which no charge-sheet

had yet been issueds

10. In view of the.foregoing, the petition
is allowed. The respondents are directed to promote
the applicant we.e.f the date following whith he com-
pleted 16 years of service with all consequential
benefits including arrears of salary in the higher

scale of pay and seniority.

11, de however. do not passed any order as

to costse

(i7JiMMM¢
Member (J) Member (A)
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Allahabad, Dated /2 February, 1994
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